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EXISTING, AND APPROVED TARIFF FOR RETAIL SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY IN KERALA

(New tariff applicable from 1-5-2013 till 31-3-2014)

1. LTI A Domestic (applicable to supply of energy for Domestic use)

Proposed Tariff for Domestic Category

Monthly Existing Slab rate Proposed rate
E?;fﬁ%f,ﬁ? consﬂﬂn‘;’giﬂﬁ o |RSKWh|  Remarks Cor'\]"s%mgon (Rs/kWh| Remarks
0-40 0-40 units 1.50 Upto 40 units 1.65
41-80 41-80 units 2.40 Upto 80 units 2.30
81-120 81-120 units 2.90 Up to 120 units 2.70
121-150 121-150 units 3.60 Telescopic Upto 150 units 3.40 Non
151-200 151-200 units | 4.80 Upto 200 units | 4.00 | Telescopic
201-300 201-300 units 6.00 Up to 300 units 5.00
301-500 301-500 units 7.50 .
- — Above 300 units | 6.75
Above 500 | Above 500 units | 6.50 | Non telescopic

Tariff for LT | (A) Domestic Category Approved by the Commission

Fixed charges

Single Phase: Rs.20 per consumer per month
Three phase : Rs.60 per consumer per month

121-150 units

380 paise per unit

151-200 units

530 paise per unit

201-300 units

650 paise per unit

Energy charges
Slabs Rates Remarks
0-40 units 150 paise per unit
0-80 units 220 paise per unit
81-120 units 300 paise per unit Telescopic

0 -350 units 500 paise per unit
0-400 units 550 paise per unit
0-500 units 600 paise per unit

Above 500 units

700 paise per unit

Non-telescopic

Note: Fixed charges shall not be applicable for single phase consumers having average

consumption of 40 units or below per month for the previous six months.




LT Il Colonies (applicable to supply of power to colonies of major industries, Universities etc
mainly for domestic consumption)

Proposed and Approved Tariff for LT Il Colonies

Existing | Proposed | Approved

Particulars Tariff Tariff Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ connection) 2200 2400 2200
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 650 715 650

2. LT-lll Temporary Services (Including Temporary Connections and Extensions

LT Ill (A) Temporary Connections

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for Temporary connections

Particulars Existing Tariff Proposed Tariff Approved Tariff
Energy charge Rs 13.50 per unit Rs 15.00 per unit  |Rs 14.00 per unit
OR OR OR
Daily minimum Rs/kW or part
thereof connected load Rs 130/kW Rs 140/kW Rs 140/kW

whichever is higher

LT Il (B) : Temporary Extensions:

The tariff applicable to temporary extensions from consumers premises is Rs 65/- per KW or
part there of, of the connected load.

3. LT-IV Industrial (Tariff applicable to general purpose industrial load)

Existing and Proposed Tariff for LT IV Industrial

Particulars Existing Tariff Proposed Tariff
Fixed charge
(a) Connected load or below 10HP 60 75
(Rs/ consumer)
(b) Connected load above 10 HP 70
(Rs/kW)
Energy Charge (paise/kWh) 425 500




LT IV (A) Industrial

Tariff applicable for general purpose industrial loads (single or three phase) viz., grinding
mills, flour mills, oil mills, rice mills, saw mills, ice factories, rubber smoke houses, prawn
peeling units, tyre vulcanizing/retreading units, workshops using power mainly for production
and/or repair, pumping water for non-agricultural purpose, public waterworks, , power
laundries, screen printing of glass ware or ceramic, printing presses, bakeries (where
manufacturing process and sales are carried out in the same premises) diamond cutting
units, stone crushing units, book binding units with allied activities, garment making units, SSI
units engaged in computerized colour photo printing, audio/video cassette/CD manufacturing
units, Seafood processing units, granite cutting units (where boulders are cut into sheets in
the same premises), Cardamom drying and curing units, and units carrying out extraction of
oil in addition to the filtering and packing activities carrying out in the same premise under the
same service connection, manufacturing rubber sheets from latex, telemetry stations of KWA,
processing of Milk by pasteurization, storage & packing, Granite slabs manufacturing units.

Approved Tariff for LT IV (A) Industrial

Particulars Approved Tariff
Fixed charge
(a) Connected load 8kW or below (Rs/ consumer) 60
(b) Connected load above 8kW (Rs/kW) 60
Energy Charge (Paise/kWh) 470
Note: 1. Consumers having connected load 8kW or below fixed charges shall be Rs.60
per consumer per month.

2. The demand charges applicable to maximum demand based tariff shall be
Rs.100/kVA per month.

LTIV (B) IT and IT Enabled Services:-

Tariff applicable for IT and IT enabled services including Akshaya-e-centres, computer
consultancy service units with SSI registration engaged in software services and data
processing activities and desktop publishing, software units but excluding call centres.

Approved Tariff for LT IV (B) IT and IT Enabled Services

Particulars Approved Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month) 60
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 510

Note: 1. Consumers having connected load 8KW or below fixed
charges shall be Rs.60 per consumer per month.
2. The demand charges applicable to maximum demand based
tariff shall be Rs.100/kVA per month.



5. LTV Agriculture (tariff applicable to agricultural consumers)

Existing and Proposed Tariff for LT Agriculture

. Existing Proposed
Particulars tariff Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month) 6 8
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 150 200

LT V (A) Agriculture

Tariff applicable to agricultural purposes using electricity for pumping , dewatering and lift
irrigation for cultivation of food crops such as cereals , pulses, vegetables and fruits

Approved Tariff for LT V(A) Agriculture

Particulars Approved Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month) 6
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 150

LT V (B) Agriculture

Tariff applicable to agricultural purposes such as poultry farms, silk worm breeding units,
livestock farms , combination of livestock and dairy farms, Aquaculture, floriculture, tissue
culture, sericulture and mushroom culture livestock farms, livestock farms with dairy farms, ,
fish farms including ornamental fish farms, prawn farms ,other aqua farms , rabbit farms ,
piggery farms ,agricultural and floricultural nurseries etc

Approved Tariff for LT V (B) Agriculture

Particulars Approved Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month) 6
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 200

6. LT-VI Non Domestic Tariff

LT-VI (A).

Tariff applicable to premises of religious worship, institutions imparting religious education,
government or aided private educational institutions, libraries and reading rooms of educational
institutions, convents, Government Hospitals, X-Ray units, laboratories and mortuaries
attached to government hospitals, Blood banks of IMA/Govt. Hospitals/Local Self



Governments, Private hospitals registered under Cultural, Scientific and Charitable Societies
Act and exempted from payment of income tax.

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for LT VI (A)

. - . Proposed | Approved
Particulars Existing tariff Tariff Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month) 50 70 50
Energy Charge (paise per unit)
Upto 500 units 480 600 510
Above 500 units 550 700 590

LT-VI (B)

The tariff applicable to offices and institutions under State/Central Government, Corporations,
Boards under State/Central Government/ Local bodies, Kerala Water Authority, KSRTC,
KSWTC, hostels of educational institutions affiliated to Universities or under the control of the
Director of Collegiate Education, Director of Technical Education, Director of Medical
education, Director of Public Instruction or such other offices of government or run by the
government or state social welfare board, hostels run by institutions that are registered under
cultural, scientific and charitable societies Ac t and exempted from payment of income tax,
KHRWS pay wards and institutions of KHRWS, travelers bungalows, guest/rest houses
under government, type writing institutes, offices of advocates / chartered accountants/
Company Secretary/ Consulting Engineers / tax consultants /architects / social organizations,
museum/zoo, offices of political parties not approved by the Election Commission of India
and collection centers of ‘FRIENDS’ single window service centers under department of
Information Technology, Police Clubs , and mobile camerat traffic signal points.

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for LT VI (B)

Particulars Existing | Proposed | Approved
tariff Tariff tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month) 70 70 70
Energy Charge (paise per unit)
Upto 500 units 550 600 585
Above 500 units 650 700 700

LT- VI (C).
Tariff applicable to offices or institutions under Income tax/Central Excise, Customs, offices
under motor vehicles department/ sales tax department/ excise department, offices of all
other tax/revenue collecting departments under state/central government (other than local
bodies), department of posts, light houses, pawn brokers, banks, ATM Counters, railways
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(including railway stations) offices of Airport Authority of India (except airport) Office of Sub-
Registrars, Micro Financing Institutions and any other LT categories not included in this

schedule.

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for LT VI (C)

, Existing Proposed Approved
P I
articulars tariff Tariff tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month) 180 200 180
Energy Charge (paise per unit)
Upto 500 units 700 700 700
Above 500 units 850 850 850

LT- VI (D)

Tariff is Applicable to Orphanages, schools and hostels of mentally retarded students, deaf,
dumb, blind/physically handicapped persons, oldage homes, Cheshire homes, SOS
Children’s villages, polio homes, cancer and palliative care centres, HIV rehabilitation centres
and other similar institutions recognized by the Government.

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for LT VI (D)

Particulars Existing Proposed Approved
tariff Tariff tariff
Fixed charge Nil Nil Nil
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 150 200 150

LT VI (E)

Tariff applicable to sports / arts clubs, sailing / swimming activities and Gymnasiums (with
connected load not exceeding 2000 W) as well as for Libraries and reading rooms other than
those of educational institutions, press clubs, Offices of political parties approved by Election
Commission of India, e- toilets, public comfort stations etc

Fixed Charge Proposed for LT-1 (b) Category

Particulars

Existing tariff

(Rs /consumer per month)

Proposed tariff

(Rs /consumer per month)

Single phase consumers

20

30

Three phase consumers

60

90

10



Energy Charges Proposed for LT-1 (b) Category

Monthly Existing tariff Proposed rate
consumption Monthly . Monthly .
block ) (Paise/kWh : (Paise/kWh Remarks
consumption consumption

0-40 0-40 units 200
41-80 41-80 units 310 |/ to120units 350
81-120 81-120 units 360 ]
121-150 121-150 units 450  |Upto 200 units 450 |\on- Telescopic
151-200 151-200 units 520
201-300 201-300 units 620 Above 200 units 650
Above 300 Above 300 units 750

LT VI (E) (Renamed LT I (b)
Proposed and Approved Tariff for LT-VI (E) Category

Proposed tariff Approved tariff
Particulars (Rs /consumer per  |(Rs./consumer per
month) month)
Fixed Charges
Single phase consumers 30 20
Three phase consumers 90 60
Energy Charges
Monthly consumption Proposed Rate Approved Remarks
slabs Paise /kWh Rates
Paise /kWh
Up to 120 units 350 330 Non-telescopic
Up to 200 units 450 410 Non-telescopic
Above 200 units 650 600 Non-telescopic

7. LT VIl Commercial
LT VIl (A) Commercial:

Tariff applicable for commercial consumers such as commercial premises, hotels and
restaurants (Connected load above 1000 kW), Showrooms, Business houses, cinema
studios, private hostels/lodges/guest/rest houses, freezing plants, cold storages, milk chilling
plants, bakeries (without manufacturing process), audio/video cassette recording/ duplication
units, CD recording units, petrol/diesel/LPG/CNG bunks, automobile service stations, all
construction works, installations of cellular mobile communications /cable TV networks,
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Satellite Communications, Offices/ exchanges of telecom companies, offices or institutions of
AIR, Doordarshan, radio stations, insurance companies, call centers , marble cutting units,
and units carrying out filtering and packing and other associated activities using extracted oil
brought from outside

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for LT VIl (A) Commercial

Approved
Particulars Existing tariff | Proposed Tariff PP ,
Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month)
Single Phase 60 75 60
Three phase 120 140 120
Energy Charge (paise per unit)
Upto 100 units per month 545 600 580
Upto 200 units per month 605 650 650
Upto 300 units per month 675 725 720
Upto 500 units per month 730 800 780
Above 500 units per month 850 875 910

LT-VIl (B) Commercial

Tariff applicable for consumers having connected load not exceeding 1000 Watts of shops/
bunks/ hotels and restaurants/ telephone/ fax/ e-mail/ photo copy booths and internet cafes.

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for LT VII (B) Commercial

Particulars Existing | Proposed Approved tariff
tariff Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month) 40 50 40
Energy Charge (paise per unit)
0 to 100 units 400 470 0 to 100 units 420
above 100 units upto 200 units 600 660 0 to 200 units 520
0 to 300 units 620

Note: If the consumption exceeds 300 units, the energy charges at LT VII (A) rates
shall be applied.

LT-VII (C)
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Tariff applicable to Cinema theatre, circus, sports/arts clubs, gymnasiums having

connected load exceeding 2000W etc.

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for LT VIl (C) Commercial

Existing Proposed Approved
Particulars
tariff Tariff Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month) 90 100 90
Energy Charge (paise per unit)
Upto 1000 units 500 575 540
Above 1000 units 650 710 700

8. LT VIl General :

Tariff applicable to Private hospitals, private clinical laboratories, private X-ray units,
private mortuaries, private blood banks, private scanning centres, computer training
institutes, Self- financing educational institutions (including hostels)

Approved Tariff for LT VIII General

Particulars Approved Tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/ kW per month)
Single Phase 60
Three phase 120
Energy Charge (paise per unit)
0 to 100 units per month 550
0 to 200 units per month 600
0 to 300 units per month 650
0 to 500 units per month 750
Above 500 units per month 850

9. LT IX Public Lighting

Tariff is applicable to street lights managed by local self-governments in the State.

Approved Tariff for Metered Street lights

Particulars Existing tariff|Proposed tariff Apprc.>ved
tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/meter/month) 30 40 30
Energy charge (paise/unit) 275 315 300

10.LT X : Display Lighting and Hoardings:
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Display Lighting, hoarding, external illumination of buildings for publicity and sales -
promotion purposes .

Approved Tariff for LT X Display Lighting & Hoardings

. Approved
Particulars .
tariff
Fixed charge (Rs/connection/month) 500
Energy charge (paise/unit) 1250

11. HT-I Industrial (Tariff applicable to general purpose industrial load)

Existing and Proposed Tariff for HT | Industrial

Particulars Existing tariff Proposed Tariff
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 300 360
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 410 485

HT I (A) Industry:

Tariff applicable to general purpose industrial load including Printing Presses (including
presses engaged in printing dailies), Plantations, granite crushing units, Seafood
Processing Units, all non-agricultural pumping, drinking water pumping for public by Kerala
Water Authority, corporations, Municipalities and Panchayats, Processing of milk by
pasteurization, storage and packing

Approved Tariff for HT | (A) Industrial

Particulars Approved tariff
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 300
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 460

HT 1 (B) IT and IT Enabled Services

Tariff applicable for IT and IT enabled industries including computer consultancy service
units with SSI registration engaged in software services and data processing activities and
desktop publishing, software units but excluding call centres

Approved Tariff for HT | B
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Particulars Approved Tariff
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 300
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 500

12.HT-Il Non-Industrial/ Non- Commercial

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for HT Il

. Existing Proposed Approved
Particulars Tariff Tariff Tariff
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 350 420 350
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 410 485 445

13.HT-Ill Agriculture

Tariff is applicable to agricultural consumers for cultivations including dewatering, lift
irrigation, sericulture, poultry farms, piggery farms etc.

Proposed Tariff for HT Ill Agriculture

Particulars Existing Tariff | Proposed Tariff
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 165 200
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 180 250

HT 1l (A) Agriculture

Tariff applicable to agricultural purposes using electricity for pumping , dewatering and lift
irrigation for cultivation of food crops such as cereals, pulses, vegetables and fruits.

Approved Tariff for HT Ill (A) Agriculture

Particulars Approved Tariff
Demand Charge (Rs/kVA per month 165
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 180
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HT 1l (B) Agriculture

Tariff applicable to agricultural purposes such as poultry farms, silk worm breeding units,
livestock farms , combination of livestock and dairy farms, Aquaculture, floriculture, tissue
culture, sericulture and mushroom culture livestock farms, livestock farms with dairy farms,
, fish farms including ornamental fish farms, prawn farms ,other aqua farms , rabbit farms ,
piggery farms ,agricultural and floricultural nurseries, hatcheries etc

Approved Tariff for HT Ill (B) Agriculture

Particulars Approved Tariff
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month 165
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 230

14.HT-IV Commercial:

Tariff applicable to commercial establishments such as airports, hotels/restaurants, lodges,
hostels, guest/rest houses, travellers bungalows, cold storage, freezing units business
houses, film studios, cinema theatres, milk chilling plants, offices/ telephone exchanges of
telecom companies, radio stations, television broadcasting companies, television channels,
LPG Bottling plants and construction works.

Existing, Proposed and Approved Tariff for HT IV Commercial

Particulars Existing Proposed Approved
Tariff Tariff Tariff
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 400 470 400
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 550 630 610
Ll + 20 NOAN 1 lnide
Above 30,000 Units 650 750 720

15.HT V General :

This is a new category. The tariff applicable to private hospitals, private clinical
laboratories, private X-ray units, private mortuaries, private blood banks, private
scanning centres, computer training institutes, Self-financing educational institutions
(including hostels)
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Approved Tariff for HT V General

Particulars Approved Tariff

Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 400

Energy Charge (paise per unit) 600
Above 30,000 Units 700

16. EHT Categories

Proposed Tariff for EHT Categories

Particulars Existing Tariff Proposed Tariff
66kv. | 10KV yo0kv | e6kv | 110KV | 220kV
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 300 290 275 360 350 330
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 400 400 400 475 475 475
Approved Tariff for EHT 66kV Industrial Category
Particulars Existing Tariff Proposed Approved
Tariff Tariff
66kV 66kV 66kV
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 300 360 300
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 400 475 440
Approved Tariff for EHT 110kV Industrial Category
Particulars Existing Proposed | Approved
Tariff Tariff Tariff
110kV 110kv 110kv
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 290 350 290
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 400 475 430
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17. EHT 220 kV Industrial Tariff :

Proposed and Approved Tariff for EHT 220kV Industrial category

. Existing | Proposed | Approved
Particulars . . .
Tariff Tariff tariff
220kV 220kV 220kV
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 275 330 275
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 400 475 435

18. EHT Non Industrial:

Approved Tariff for EHT Non-Industrial category

A d
Particulars pprc.>ve
tariff
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 375
Energy Charge (paise per unit)
Upto 60,000 units 600
Above 60,000 units 700

18. Railways
Proposed and Approved Tariff for Railways
Particulars Existing Proposed Approved
Tariff Tariff Tariff
Demand charge (Rs/ kVA per month) 250 310 250
Energy Charge (paise per unit) 400 475 435




